

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 67 MAP 2008

BAYADA NURSES, INC.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR and INDUSTRY,

Respondent and Appellee.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AARP, PENNSYLVANIA AFL-CIO, and SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Appeal from the Opinion and Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania
Entered September 4, 2008, No. 477 M.D. 2007

Janet Herold, Esquire
Associate General Counsel
Service Employees International Union
2629 Foothill Blvd. #357
La Crescenta, California 91214
(818) 957-7054

Craig Becker, Esquire
Associate General Counsel
Service Employees International Union
25 E. Washington Street, Suite 1400
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 236-4584

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus, Esquire
Litigation Director
National Employment Law Project
80 Maiden Lane, Suite 509
New York, New York 10038
(212) 285-3025 x 306

Joshua P. Rubinsky, Esquire
Laura J. Lifsey, Esquire
Brodie & Rubinsky, P.C.
121 South Broad Street, Suite 800
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107
(215) 925-1470

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

Attorneys for Amici

Dated: January 7, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Commonwealth Court's Ruling Correctly Upholds the Department's Regulation, Which Implements the MWA's Plain Language and Is Entitled to Strong Deference.	5
A. Courts afford strong deference to agency regulations.	5
II. Bayada Has Apparently Abandoned its Original Argument that Pennsylvania Law Must Follow Federal FLSA Interpretation.	7
A. The Commonwealth Court was correct to distinguish Pennsylvania's householder exemption from the federal companionship exemption because Pennsylvania's statute does not track the federal exemption and clearly exempts a wholly different category of workers and employers.	7
III. Bayada's Newfound Reliance on an Alleged Joint Employment Relationship Between its Individual Employees and Householder Clients is Unavailing Because the MWA Plainly Permits an Exemption Only for the Householder.	10
A. The language of the MWA's householder exemption is clear and unambiguous and Bayada does not come within it.....	11
B. The Department's regulation, which is entitled to robust deference, does not permit third-party agencies to avail themselves of the exemption.	14
C. Bayada cannot prove its clients jointly employ the home health care workers in this context.	15
IV. Strong Public Policy Goals Support the Commonwealth Court's Decision.	16
A. Good jobs mean a steady supply of workers and quality care.	16
B. These low-wage home health care workers are the very ones the PMWA is intended to cover and protect.	21

C. Agencies like Bayada are already paying minimum wage and overtime in many states without adverse effects.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	13
<i>Bureau of Pottstown v. Pennsylvania Mun. Retirement Bd.</i> , 712 A.2d 741 (Pa. 1998)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Stuber</i> , 822 A.2d 870 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).....	8, 15
<i>Daily Express, Inc. v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Board</i> , 46 Pa. Commw. 434 (1979).....	15
<i>Dailey v. The Progressive Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 22794689 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>Dept. of Environmental Resources v. Locust Point Quarries, Inc.</i> , 396 A.2d 1205 (Pa. 1979)	14
<i>Dept. of Labor & Indus. v. Whipple</i> , 1989 WL 407328 (Pa.Com.Pl. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>JFC Temps, Inc. v. Workers Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 545 Pa. 149, 680 A.2d 862 (Pa. 1996).....	15
<i>Long Island Care at Home Ltd. v. Evelyn Coke</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2339 (2007))	8
<i>Madison v. Resources for Human Development</i> , 39 F. Supp.2d 542 (E.D.Pa. 1999)	13
<i>Meier v. Maleski</i> , 167 Pa. Commw. 458, 648 A.2d 595 (1994)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Labor and Industry v. Remsburg</i> , 50 Pa. D. & C.3d 272, 1988 WL 168216 (Pa.Com.Pl. 1988).....	12
<i>Pines v. Farrell</i> , 848 A.2d 94 (Pa. 2004).....	6
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 589 Pa. 605, 910 A.2d 38 (Pa. 2006)	14
<i>Settlement Home Care v. Indus. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 151 A.D.2d 580 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept. 1989)	12
<i>Snider v. Thornburgh</i> , 436 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1981)	14
<i>Tire Jockey Serv., Inc. v. Dept. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 915 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2007)	6
Statutes	
1 Pa. C.S.A. § 1921(a), (b).....	11
1 Pa. C.S.A. § 1903(b)	13
1 Pa. C.S.A. § 1921 (c)	13

1 Pa. C.S.A. § 1928(c)	13
29 U.S.C. § 203 (r).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 203 (s).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 213 (a)(15).....	5, 8, 10
29 U.S.C. § 218 (a)	10
42 Pa.C.S. § 761.....	4
43 P.S. § 333.103 (g).	12
43 P.S. § 333.105(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
43 P.S. § 333.109	6
43 P.S. § 333.101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
43 P.S. § 333.104	10
45 Pa. Stat. §§ 1201-1208.....	6
AZ Stat. § 23-362.....	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151, §§ 1-3.....	25
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. §§ 3-413, 3-415.....	25
Minn. Stat. §§ 177.23(11), 177.24, 177.25.....	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a4.....	25
Pa.R.A.P. 531.....	1
 Regulations	
29 C.F.R. 552.109(a).....	8
7 Colo. Code Regs. § 1103-1(1) to -1(6)	25
12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 142-2.2	25
34 Pa. Code § 231.1; 231.1(b)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

39 Fed. Reg. 33 (1974)	10
39 Fed.Reg. 35 (1974)	10
40 Fed. Reg. 7405 (1975)	10
66 Fed. Reg. 5481 (2001)	24
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, Occupational Outlook Handbook 2006-2007	19, 22, 23
Daniel E. Hecker, <i>Occupational Employment Projects to 2014</i> , Monthly Labor Rev., Nov. 2005.....	23
Diane Brannon <i>et al</i> , <i>2004 Pennsylvania Long-Term Care Work Force Surveys - A Report to the Pennsylvania Intra-Governmental Council on Long-Term Care</i> (2005).....	18
Dorie Seavey & Vera Salter, <i>Paying for Quality Care: State and Local Strategies for Improving Wages and Benefits for Personal Care Assistants</i> (AARP Policy Institute, Oct. 2006)	17, 19
General Accounting Office, <i>Adults with Severe Disabilities: Federal and State Approaches for Personal Care and Other Services</i> , GAO/HEHS-99-101 (May 1999).....	19
H. Stephen Kaye, et al., <i>The Personal Assistance Workforce: Trends in Supply and Demand</i> , 25:4 Health Affairs 1113 (2006)	17, 21
Health Res. and Servs. Admin., <i>Nursing Aides, Home Health Aides, and Related Health Care Occupations: National and Local Workforce Shortages and Associated Data Needs</i> , Dept. of Health and Human Servs. 14 (Feb. 2004).....	17
Jane Gross, <i>New Options (and Risks) in Home Care for Elderly</i> , N.Y. Times, March 1, 2007.....	19, 25
Jane Tilly & Joshua Wiener, <i>Consumer-Directed Home Care and Community Services: Policy Issues</i> , Occasional Paper No. 44 (The Urban Institute: 2001).....	22
Joel Leon <i>et al</i> , <i>Pennsylvania's Front Line Workers In Long-Term Care</i> (February 2001)	18
Mark Davis and Steven Dawson, <i>Pennsylvania's Care Gap: Finding Solutions to the Direct Care Work Force Crisis</i> (Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute, June 2003)	18

Michael R. Cousineau, <i>Providing Health Insurance to IHSS Providers (Home Care Workers) in Los Angeles County: Report to the California HealthCare Foundation</i> (2000).....	22
National Center for Health Workforce Analyses, et al., <i>Nursing Aides, Home Health Aides, and Related Health Care Occupations – National and Local Workforce Shortages and Associated Data Needs</i> , 12 (U.S. Dep’t Health and Human Servs.: 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
New York Association of Homes & Services for the Aging, <i>The Staffing Crisis in New York’s Continuing Care System: A Comprehensive Analysis and Recommendations</i> 17 (2000).....	19
Nora Super, National Health Policy Forum Background Paper, <i>Who Will Be There to Care? The Growing Gap between Caregiver Supply and Demand</i> 2 (Jan. 23, 2002).....	17
Peggie Smith, <i>Aging and Caring in the Home: Regulating Paid Domesticity in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 92 Iowa L.Rev. 1835 (2007)	20
Rhonda J. V. Montgomery, et al., <i>A Profile of Home Care Workers from the 2000 Census: How It Changes What We Know</i> , 45:5 GERONTOLOGIST 593 (2005).....	22, 24, 25
Robyn I. Stone & Joshua M. Wiener, <i>Who Will Care for Us? Addressing the Long-Term Care Workforce Crisis</i> (The Urban Institute and American Association of Homes and Services for the Aging: Oct. 2001)	16, 20, 22
Robyn Stone, <i>The Direct Care Worker: A Key Dimension of Home Care Policy</i> , 16:5 Home Health Care Management & Practice 339 (2004).....	20, 22
Susan Harmuth & Susan Dyson, <i>Results of the 2005 National Survey of State Initiatives on the Long-Term Care Direct-Care Workforce</i> 6 (National Clearinghouse on the Direct Care Workforce & Direct Care Workers Ass’n of N.C.: 2005).....	16
U.S. Dep’t Health and Human Servs and U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>The Future Supply of Long-Term Care Workers in Relation to the Aging Baby Boom Generation</i> 5 (2003)	17
UCSF Center for California Health Workforce Studies, <i>An Aging U.S. Population and the Health Care Workforce: Factors Affecting the Need for Geriatric Care Workers</i> 30 (Feb. 2006).....	17, 24
William J. Scanlon, <i>Nursing Workforce, Recruitment and Retention of Nurses and Nurse Aides Is a Growing Concern: Testimony before the Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions</i> , GAO-01-750T, at 22 (released May 17, 2001)	21
Yoshiko Yamada, <i>Profile of Home Care Aides, Nursing Home Aides, and Hospital Aides: Historical Changes and Data Recommendations</i> , 42:2 Gerontologist 199 (2002).....	21, 22
